



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.25 /2018

Complainant : Sri Mujibor Rahman Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the CDPO, Algapur ICDS Project

Date of hearing : 21.12.2020

Complaint heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 21.12.2020

The appellant Sri Mujibor Rahman Choudhury is present.

The SPIO/CDPO, Algapur ICDS is absent but one Sri Kamal Hussain Choudhury, LDA, Algapur ICDS is present. He submits orally that he is not aware of the instant RTI petition and action taken thereof. He simply carries the letter as directed by the Circle Officer, Algapur ICDS and i/c CDPO, Algapur.

The appellant informs that although the informations furnished to him in respect of Anganwadi centre no. 17, although it is incomplete, yet he accepts it but he contends that the Anganwadi worker of center no. 239 is misleading the Commission stating that the sought for informations are damaged as it fell into river. He also contends that the Anganwadi worker of centre no. 239 had sought Rs. 2250/- as cost of photocopying of the informations and once it is paid to her, she said that the informations has been lost.

It is observed that the SPIO/CDPO, Algapur ICDS has not taken appropriate action under the RTI Act, 2005 from the very beginning. The CDPO, Algapur ICDS is directed to appear before the Commission in next date of hearing along with all relevant documents. He is also further directed to submit the name(s) of CDPO(s) of Algapur ICDS from 05.07.2017 i.e. the submission date of the RTI petition by the Complainant Sri Mujibor Rahman Choudhury.

Fix next date of hearing on 04.02.2021 at 1:00 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.21.12.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the CDPO, Algapur ICDS Project, PO- R.P. Road, Dist.- Hailakandi, Assam, Pin- 788 155 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Dist. Social Welfare Officer, Hailakandi, Dist.- Hailakandi, Assam, Pin- 788 155 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Mujibor Rahman Choudhury, President, Barak Valley Suraksha Sangstha, Uttar Kanchanpur, Pt- II, PO- Janaki Bazar, PS- Panchgram, Dist.-Hailakandi, Pin- 788 801, Assam for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission